
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   02 March 2022 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 

COMMITTEE)  

 

on THURSDAY 10 MARCH 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be considered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor V J Bell 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor C Mayes 

COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 
Miss A M Beale 
B S Beale MBE 
R P F Dewick 
M W Helm 
B B Heubner 
C P Morley 
N J Skeens 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 

THURSDAY 10 MARCH 2022 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October 2021 

(copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. Public Participation   
 
 To receive the views of members of the public, of which prior notification in writing has 

been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting). 
 
Should you wish to submit a question please complete the online form at: 
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation. 
 

6. Maldon District Community Safety Partnership Update  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed). 

 
7. Police Performance Update  (Verbal Report) 
 
 To receive a presentation on Police performance from Chief Inspector Steve Scott-

Haynes. 
 

8. Roads Policing in Maldon District  (Verbal Report) 
 
 To receive a presentation from Adam Pipe, Head of Roads Policing. 

 
9. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   
 
 

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be aware of the split-level flooring within the Council Chamber. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 
28 OCTOBER 2021 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor V J Bell 

Vice-Chairman Councillor C Mayes 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, M W Helm and 
B B Heubner 

In attendance Councillors C Morris and W Stamp, CC 

344. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.  She then introduced Sergeant Matt
Dalby (Essex Police) and Carl Pullen (Station Manager for Maldon, Tollesbury,
Tillingham and Burnham-on-Crouch Fire Stations).

At this point, the Chairman issued a warning to Councillor C Morris for disrupting the
business of the meeting.  Following further disruption, the Chairman moved that
Councillor Morris be not heard.  This was duly seconded by Councillor C Mayes and
agreed by the Committee.

345. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology was received from Councillor R P F Dewick.

346. CLOSURE OF THE MEETING

Following continued disruption, the Chairman closed the meeting at 19:35.

V J BELL 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 
10 MARCH 2022 
 
MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

 Members are asked to note the progress of activities undertaken by the Maldon 1.1
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) since the last meeting held on 28 October 
2021.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members review and comment on the current progress of the initiatives 
undertaken by the partnership to date. 
 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 
 

 Statutory Duties 3.1
 

3.1.1 The strategic assessment has commenced, and partners have agreed the priorities 
for 2
[...]
orted quarterly to the Responsible Authorities Group (RAG), through 
a finance report and monthly through the community safety partnership hub tasking 
meetings.   
 

3.1.4 The current Essex Police Maldon performance figures for the rolling year to 31 
January 2022 (compared to the same period last year) showed an increase in all 
crime by 0.9% (32 more offences) and a decrease in anti-social behaviour by 37% 
(467 less incidents).  It should be noted that there has been an increase in all crime 
in Essex by 7% with a decrease in anti-social behaviour by 33.8%.  A summary of the 
crime profile for Maldon will be presented at the meeting by Chief Inspector Steve 
Scott-Haynes.  The new Chief Superintendent for the North Local Policing Area: Tom 
Simons had an introductory meeting with officers in October 2021.  A copy of the 
Essex Police force performance summary for the county is attached as APPENDIX 
1.  Some more local contexts of the issues surrounding these crime increases will be 
given at the meeting.  Whilst there has been a decrease in Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) reports to the Police, local authority reports continue to be high which is a 
combination of nuisance behaviour, noise, fly tipping and neighbour disputes.  The 
Council’s Community Engagement Officers have been doing joint patrols with Essex 
Police during these busy periods. 
 

3.1.5 Officers continue to work with the Prevent Team and local Counter Terrorism 
Security Advisors (CTSA) to ensure that local risks are addressed.  The Community 
Safety Manager chairs the Essex County Prevent Group and attends the Essex 
Contest Board.  The most recent Counter Terrorism Local Profile (CTLP) briefing 
(Quarter 3) was on 22 February 2022 and strategic members have been briefed on 
current risks.  The terrorist alert has recently been lowered to SUBSTANTIAL.  
Recent work around Prevent has included the delivery of training to schools and 
early years settings. Officers have met to discuss the Protect Duty being proposed 
and a response was made on behalf of the partnership by the closing date for the 
consultation on 2 July 2021.  The Home Office published their response to the 
consultation on 10 January 2022.  Officers continue to engage with communities 
through the Independent Advisory Group which meets every two months.  The last 
meeting was held on 24 January 2022.  This acts as a good forum to discuss 
community tensions, hate crime and policing interventions such as Stop and Search, 
and gives a voice to underrepresented communities.  The Community Safety 
Manager is also a member of the Special Interest Group in Countering Extremism 
(SIGCE).   
 

3.1.6 MDC commenced a consultation on 24 May 2021 for a new Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO).  The PSPO will give the police and accredited officers more powers to 
tackle the use of alcohol, illegal drugs, and psychoactive substances in certain areas 
of the district: Maldon – Promenade Park, Hythe Quay and High Street, Burnham-on-
Crouch – Riverside Park and High Street (and connecting roads).  The consultation 
period ended on 4 July 2021 and officers will give a progress update at the meeting. 
 

 Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner Update 3.2
 

3.2.1 Roger Hirst was re-elected as the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
following an election on 6 May 2021.  The partnership continues to support the 
priorities identified in the refreshed Police and Crime Plan which was extended until 
2024.  The next public meeting for Maldon will be on 16 May 2022 at 19.00hrs. 
 

Page 8



3.2.2 Works continue with several multi-agency groups that support this work locally and 
across Essex.  The Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (OPFCC) has 
confirmed that core funding for Maldon in 2021 / 22 will be £12,527 and the 
necessary funding forms were completed and returned as part of the funding 
agreement.  The Community Safety Development Fund (CSDF) will continue 
throughout 2021 / 22 for partnerships, charities, and community groups to access 
funds which support the priorities of the Police and Crime Plan.  The Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel (PFCP) approved a further increase in the council tax precept for 2022 / 
23 (4.79% or £9.99 per annum for a Band D property) for policing which will see 
recruitment of another 200 extra officers in 2022 / 23.  There will be a small increase 
in the precept for fire services (1.95% or £1.44 per annum as above).  The Maldon 
representative for the Police Fire and Crime Panel is Councillor Mark S Heard who is 
also the MDC representative for RAG as agreed at the annual meeting of MDC on 20 
May 2021, with Councillor Bruce B Heubner acting as substitute. 
 

3.2.3 More locally the increase in policing numbers saw the introduction of Town Centre 
Teams for Maldon, Chelmsford and South Woodham Ferrers, the introduction of 
Community Safety Engagement Officers and the reintroduction of the Marine Unit 
(based at Burnham-on-Crouch), new Disruptor Teams established, a new Business 
Crime Team and the Rural Engagement Team (RET) has also doubled in size, which 
supports the priority of tackling rural crime and is now working very closely with the 
Council’s community engagement officers.  These new posts will see further 
increases in town centre and community policing teams, more officers to tackle 
violence in all forms, more for crime investigation and to tackle organised crime. 
There has been the introduction of a tri-service pilot to cover the Dengie which is an 
officer role funded by Essex Police, Essex County Fire and Rescue Service and East 
of England Ambulance Service.  There was also the launch of the new initiative to 
patrol the coastline and waterways of Essex on 12 July 2021 that has included the 
joint purchase of jet skis for officer use.  This initiative is receiving good support on 
social media platforms where prompt enforcement action has been taken. 
 

3.2.4 As previously reported, the Essex Violence and Vulnerability Unit (VVU) was 
established with members seconded from Essex Police, County Council, Youth 
Offending Teams (YOT) and Probation and has seen significant Home Office funding 
come to Essex in 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21.  The VVU is hosted by Chelmsford 
City Council in the community safety partnership hub shared with Maldon CSP 
officers.  The Community Safety Manager attends the Violence and Vulnerability 
Operations Board which reports to a Strategic Board (Roundtable).  Officers are 
involved in the various workstreams of this strategic group: Few Causing Most Harm 
and Voice of Communities.  A copy of the VVU Annual Report can be accessed 
using this link: Annual report 2020/21 - Essex Violence and Vulnerability Unit 
(essexvvu.co.uk).  The Home Office has also confirmed that the unit will receive 
£1.16 million for 2021 / 22 and Essex County Council (ECC) has recently announced 
a contribution of £500,000 for 2021 / 22.  For further information on the VVU they can 
now be followed on Twitter @EssexVVU or on the new VVU website: 
www.essexvvu.co.uk  
 

 Community Safety Partnership Hub and Progress Update 3.3
 

3.3.1 The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Hub for Chelmsford and Maldon meets bi-
monthly and has a tasking process which links to the priorities of the CSP.  Tasking 
has migrated to Microsoft Teams during the pandemic with the most recent meeting 
being on 13 January 2022.  The community safety team also attend fortnightly local 
tasking with Essex Police. There is an individual action plan for Maldon CSP plus a 
tasking update which is monitored to ensure that partner actions are completed and 
performance managed.  A copy of the current Maldon CSP Plan on a Page for 2021 / 

Page 9

https://www.essexvvu.co.uk/annual-report-2020-21/
https://www.essexvvu.co.uk/annual-report-2020-21/
https://twitter.com/EssexVVU
http://www.essexvvu.co.uk/


22 is attached as APPENDIX 2.  Sub-Groups of the partnership continue to meet on 
a r
[...]
10



3.3.5 Crucial Crew was delivered to Year 6 primary school students in June 2021 on a 
virtual platform using a provider called Tic Box Productions, this production and 
workshop focussed on exploitation and awareness around knife crime and drugs.  
The community safety team worked with partners to deliver a safety awareness event 
which included a cycle marking initiative on 27 July 2021.  Officers from MDC, Essex 
Police, Essex Fire and Rescue Service (ECFRS) and Essex Watch all attended and 
there was some positive engagement with the public and thirty-three members of the 
public turned up to get their cycles security marked.  A Senior Safety Silver Sunday 
event was organised on 4 October 2021 at Maldon Football Stadium for over 65s.  
The event was delivered with the Safer Chelmsford Partnership, Essex Police, 
ECFRS and NHS East of England Ambulance Service, and a variety of contributing 
partners.  The event received good feedback with over eighty attendees.  The next 
safety awareness event is planned for 8 April 2022 at Promenade Park.  Maldon 
Youth Strategy has funded a professional drama by a professional drama company 
to be delivered in both secondary schools.  The drama: ‘Unacceptable’, will focus on 
tackling sexism, sexual abuse, and sexual harassment against young women.  
Officers attended the Women’s Safety Partnership Event on 30 September 2021.  
The community engagement team are involved in several initiatives across the 
district that impact on community safety: 

 Trucam is currently being delivered across 18 parishes at 45 different 
locations; 

 Joint patrols with Essex Police and the Tri Service Officer to tackle community 
concerns; 

 Officers have recently gone through the Essex Police Community Safety 
Accreditation Scheme (CSAS) reaccreditation process and are now 
accredited until 31 January 2025; 

 Close working relationship with Essex Police Rural Engagement Team (RET) 
to tackle issues such as fly tipping and unlicensed waste carriers, a recent 
operation resulted in over 70 vehicles being stop checked; 

 Partnership working with Essex Police in the form of joint patrols to 
encourage responsible dog ownership; 

 Supporting the Community Safety Event and Bike Marking Initiative; 

 Supporting Coffee with Cops; 

 Joint patrols with ECC Youth Service at key locations; 

 Intelligence sharing with secondary schools to safeguard any identified 
vulnerable persons; 

 Engagement with youths through the Just Play football initiative. 
 

4. CONCLUSION 
 

 That Members note the proposed priorities for 2021 / 22 and progress on the 4.1
community safety partnership.  The shared working arrangements between Maldon 
and Chelmsford continue to support local priorities, high level policing priorities and 
the priorities of the revised PFCC plan and has strengthened with the co-location of 
the community policing team in March 2019 and additional policing resources in town 
centres and rural areas.  The increased footprint for the community policing team at 
Maldon DC offices will strengthen this partnership further. Maldon CSP remains 
efficient and responsive to emerging issues and more importantly positions itself 
strongly for future funding arrangements with the Essex Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner, statutory partners, and local / national initiatives. 

Page 11



5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 
 

 These priorities contribute to the Council’s vision of “Through our projects, actions, 5.1
communication, partnerships and policies we will work to support our communities, 
the health and well-being of our residents, and to provide safe and clean places to 
live in and enjoy”. 

 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(i) Impact on Customers – Helping communities to be safe, active, and healthy. 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None. 

(iii) Impact on Risk – None. 

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – Members should note that sustainable 
funding of posts to cover statutory duties will remain a challenge but remain 
manageable whilst we receive an annual PFCC grant. 

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – As above. 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None. 

 
Background Papers:  
APPENDIX 1 (Essex Police Performance Summary)  
APPENDIX 2 (Maldon CSP Plan on a Page) 
 
Enquiries to: Spencer Clarke, Community Safety Manager, (Tel: 01245 606477). 

Page 12



Performance Summary

To January 2022

Strategic Change Directorate
Production Date: 10th February 2022

Unit: Performance Analysis Unit

Contact: Mark Shaw

Sensitivity: Official

APPENDIX 1

Page 13



Essex Police: Performance Summary                   

To January 2022

1. Introduction

                

This performance summary is designed to provide an understanding of how 

individual districts are performing within each crime type. The report includes 

tables of data relating to rolling 12 month figures for each district.  

12 month rolling data relates to data in a 12 month period ending at the last day 

rolling period moves on for every new data month. 

APPENDIX 1

Page 14



OFFICIAL

Force

Top Level

Crime Type

% 

DA 

2022

2021 2022 # diff. % diff. 2021 2022 # diff. % diff. 2021 2022
% pt.

diff.

Anti-Social Behaviour (incidents) - 56223 37205 -19018 -33.8 - - - - - - -

All Crime (excl. Action (NFIB) Fraud) 18.9 151167 161697 10530 7.0 23863 20247 -3616 -15.2 15.8 12.5 -3.3

   - State Based Crime 6.5 27781 28281 500 1.8 10454 8770 -1684 -16.1 37.6 31.0 -6.6

   - Victim Based Crime 21.6 123386 133416 10030 8.1 13409 11477 -1932 -14.4 10.9 8.6 -2.3

Victim Based Crime

Crime Type

% 

DA 

2022

2021 2022 # diff. % diff. 2021 2022 # diff. % diff. 2021 2022
% pt.

diff.

Violence Against the Person 33.7 64991 71608 6617 10.2 7862 6854 -1008 -12.8 12.1 9.6 -2.5

   - Homicide 27.3 20 22 2 10.0 18 16 -2 -11.1 90.0 72.7 -17.3

   - Violence with Injury 37.5 13596 15117 1521 11.2 2390 2104 -286 -12.0 17.6 13.9 -3.7

   - Death or Serious Injury caused by unlawful driving 9.1 24 11 -13 -54.
[...]
ehaviour Attendance Partnership 
✓ Community Hub Tasking 

✓ Senior Safety and Silver Sunday event

✓ Tru Cam action days
✓ 3PR schools road safety campaign

✓ Junior Traffic Warden 
✓ Community Protection patrols

Increase Confidence in Identifying 
& Reducing Rural Crime4

✓ Essex Police Rural Crime  Forum
✓ Farm Watch engagement

✓ Rural Days of Action
✓ Rural Crime Prevention

✓ Community Safety and Engagement day

✓ Crime Prevention awareness events
✓ Community Protection Patrols

✓ Partnership and engagement patrols

PLAN ON A PAGE 2021 -2022 KEY PRIORITIES

Maldon District Community 
Safety Partnership, creating 

a safer environment to 
live, work and visit

EventMeeting Project/Scheme

APPENDIX 2

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 Maldon District Community Safety Partnership Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

492 

MINUTES of 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 
10 MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor V J Bell 

Vice-Chairman Councillor C Mayes 

Councillors Miss A M Beale and B B Heubner 

554. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

555. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors M G Bassenger and N J Skeens. 
 

556. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October 
2021 be approved. 
 

557. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

558. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There was none. 
 

559. MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Service Delivery reporting the 
progress of activities undertaken by Maldon Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
since the last meeting held on 28 October 2021.   
 
The most recent Essex Police performance summary (to 31 January 2022) was 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report.  An update following the re-election of Roger 
Hirst as Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) was provided along with details 
of the ongoing work to support related work. 
 



493 

Members noted the continued good work of the CSP and the liaison it had with Essex 
Police and other statutory partners.  The current Maldon CSP Plan on a Page for 2021 
/ 22 was attached as Appendix 2. 
 
The Community Safety Manager provided Members with an update on a number of 
areas related to the Partnership set out in the report.  Members’ attention was drawn to 
the Essex Violence and Vulnerability Unit and it was noted that the full funding for this 
work would be received from the Home Office for the following year. 
 
In response to questions raised, Officers provided the Committee with the following 
information: 
 

 In response to comments about drug dealing, Members were reminded to 
report any activities observed to the Police or Community Protection Team.  
Receipt of such information was of great importance so that the Police could 
respond accordingly, for example by directing patrols into the area, executing 
warrants etc.  Members were advised that there had been a number of 
operations undertaken following receipt of community intelligence which had 
resulted in arrests and recovery of drugs. 

 

 There would be a Community Engagement Event taking place on 8 April 2022 
at the Promenade Park.  A number of partner organisations would be attending 
and the event would enable the public to come and chat with partners and also 
assist in identifying any areas where improvements could be made etc.  
Members were encouraged to attend this event, further details of which would 
be forthcoming. 
 

 The work to engage with young people was highlighted including reference to a 
listening project carried out for the last three years by Essex voluntary Service 
for Young People.  The project engaged with young persons to identify their 
concerns and what they wanted e.g. more street lighting and provisions being 
open later.   

 

 Neighbourhood Watch had seen a reduction during the pandemic despite 
meetings being migrated to MS Teams.  However, this was now increasing 
again and Officers were looking to schedule some face to face meetings. 

 
The Chairman put the recommendation as set out in the report and this was duly 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED (by assent) that the current progress of the initiatives undertaken by the 
partnership to date be noted. 
 

560. ROADS POLICING IN MALDON DISTRICT  

 
The Chairman advised that this item of business would be considered next on the 
agenda. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Adam Pipe, Head of Roads Policing 
which informed Members of the current Roads Policing Teams and the work they 
undertook including those areas arising from the Force Plan and Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner’s Improving Road Safety Plan. 
 
As part of the presentation, and in response to questions, the following information was 
provided: 
 

 Killed and Serious Injury Casualties (KSI) – The Maldon District had in 2021 
seen an increase in casualties compared with 2020 and further breakdown of 



494 

the related figures was provided along with the common contributors.  It was 
noted that drugs were proving a large part of road traffic fatalities and Members 
were provided with further statistics in relation to this area.  In referencing the 
roads to the Dengie Mr Pipe advised that teams would be out in marked and 
unmarked vehicles to take positive action.  Speed was the second highest 
contributary factor and the attraction of a market town to young drivers leading 
to groups of such drivers meeting were referenced.  Drive by social media was 
a particularly difficult area to police due to its spontaneous nature, however 
plans were being put in place for a response procedure. 
 
Mr Pipe referred to the huge impact on KSI and ‘Vision Zero’ for 2040 which 
would target safe roads and roadsides, safe vehicles, speeds and road use 
along with post collision response and case.  This would involve a total change 
to how people used the road network and be underpinned by a safe system 
approach.  Speed would be an important part in this, and it was noted that 
Essex County Council was currently updating its speed management plan.  It 
was planned that as part of Vision Zero, Safe Roads and Safe Roadsides would 
look at designing out collisions and the possibility of casualties.  Consideration 
would be needed in respect of new developments and new roads and new 
developments and Mr Pipe referenced average speed systems in relation to 
these. 

 

 Maldon High Street / Average Speed Cameras – It was intended that Maldon 
High Street and Market Hill would see a reduction in speed limit to 20 Miles Per 
Hour (MPH).  Mr Pipe advised that the enforcement of this was difficult and 
referred to average speed products which could assist with compliance without 
the need for Police intervention.  The Director of Service Delivery advised that 
the Council was having discussions with the Police around average speed 
cameras and new planning developments. 
 
At this point Mr Pipe referenced a scheme which had seen recent success in 
Clacton.  This involved the public sending in digital images of anything on the 
road which was not correct.  CCTV images were also used and cases being 
brought to court on a monthly basis. 
 

 Updated Mobile Phone Legislation – Current phone legislation was to be 
updated on 25 March 2022.  The most significant change related to the 
introduction of a life term tariff for death through drink or drugs. 
 

 Speed Management – A total review of the speed management strategy was 
currently underway, and the new strategy would look to afford more protection 
on routes used by more vulnerable road user groups.  Members were advised 
that engagement with such current groups was underway and would include the 
motorcycle community. 
 

 TruCam / Speed Watch – The Fire Service were leading on the Community 
Speed Watch initiative which now had 120 groups and 12,000 volunteers.  
Essex County Council Road Safety Officers were involved in training alongside 
the Fire Service and Police.  Members were advised that volunteers would not 
be given TruCam for enforcement purposes, however an increase in resources 
would allow Officers to provide further assistance to such groups. 
 

 Members were advised that the Police operated both a marked and unmarked 
fleet of vehicles, with these being based both at the Stanway and South 
Woodham Ferrers stations.  Mr Pipe advised of improvements being made and 
investment of £1.5m within the operational policing command which included 
roads, dogs, armed response and noted that all cars would now be fitted with 
front and rear facing cameras.  
 



495 

 In response to a question regarding the old Police Station in Maldon, Chief 
Inspector Scott-Haynes advised that estate issues within Essex Police were out 
of his control however the old station had now been sold by Essex Police.  
Members were advised that the Police would be expanding its space at Maldon 
District Council offices. 
 

Mr Pipe concluded advising that there was a lot happening in the small team, and the 
importance of being seen at different locations. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Pipe for his informative presentation. 
 

561. POLICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
Chief Inspector (CI) Steve Scott-Haynes addressed the Committee and drew Members’ 
attention to the Essex Police Performance Summary report, appended to Agenda Item 
6 - Maldon District Community Safety Partnership Update. 
 
CI Scott-Haynes provided Members with a detailed update and highlighted the 
following areas: 
 

 Community Policing Team – In the latest precept 78 officers were being 
brought into the force specifically to increase town centre teams.  Maldon had 
been allocated five of these officers, which with current resources would now 
give one sergeant and six police constables to cover the whole of the District 
including the Dengie.  In addition, Members were advised that the Police would 
be doubling its footprint at the Maldon District Council offices. 

 

 Crime - Crime figures had increased, although this was expected with the 
easing of lockdown.  It was noted that the Maldon District had the second 
lowest crime rate (per head of capita) in Essex. 
 

 CI Scott-Haynes referenced a number of Ongoing Operations regarding drug 
dealing, increasing stop and search and intel gathering.  It was noted that the 
Maldon District was running above the national average in respect of positive 
stop and searches. 
 

 Partnership working was continuing and there had been significant arrests 
recently in relation to home grown drugs.  A day of action was being planned. 
 

 Anti-Social Behaviour had seen an increase, but the team were working on 
reducing this.  Some Officers had been redesignated to High Schools following 
concern regarding anti-vaccine protestors attending. 
 

 A number of areas which had seen decreases in activity such as residential 
burglary could be related to the recent pandemic and lockdowns. 
 

 The quarterly confidence survey had been carried out and was at its highest 
level, with 83% stating that the Police were doing a good job.  However there 
had been a drop in the category ‘feeling informed about what the Police are 
doing in my local area.  CI Scott-Haynes advised that this meant that 
information was not getting reaching residents and he highlighted work being 
done to resolve this including newsletters and restarting coffee with cops.  He 
informed Members that any further suggestions would be greatly received. 

 
Following the update from CI Scott-Haynes and in response to questions from 
Members the following information was provided: 
 

 In respect of racial and religiously aggravated offences Members were advised 
that this area had previously been under reported and the Police were now 



496 

seeing greater reporting of such offences which equated for some of the 
increase in this area.  The Police were working to address specific issues 
relating to shops where shop owners had suffered abuse, in addition to 
developing links with the gay community.   

 

 The Police had been working with schools, dispersal teams, etc. to not only get 
messages across but also re-educate people.  

 

 Instances of Anti-Social Behaviour reported in Southminster and Bradwell had 
been targeted by Officers along with the Tri-Services Officer. 

 
The Chairman referred to some questions sent by Councillor W Stamp and the Director 
of Service Delivery advised that he would be writing to the Chief Inspector and 
responding to Councillor Stamp directly regarding these. 
 
The Chairman thanked Chief Inspector Scott-Haynes for attending the meeting and his 
presentation. 
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.52 pm. 
 
 
 

V J BELL 
CHAIRMAN 


